The burden of proving33

domicile shall be on the applicant.34

(4) (a) The department may issue a native son or daughter35

nonresident lifetime sportsman hunting and fishing license. The36

commission shall establish the fee, but the fee shall not be less37

than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). The applicant38

must provide a certified copy of the original birth certificate39

showing that the applicant was born in Mississippi and/or if the40

parents' address was in Mississippi at the time of birth as shown41

on the birth certificate or other documents and/or official42